

ITEM NO.1501

COURT NO.4

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 7764/2014

RAVINDER KAUR GREWAL &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MANJIT KAUR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 8332-8333/2014 (XII)

Date : 07-08-2019 These matters were called on for Judgment today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR  
Ms. Pallavi Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. Prem Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. S. Mahadevan, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Kumar R. S., Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Arun Mishra pronounced the reportable Judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship, Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. Abdul Nazeer and Hon'ble Mr. Justice M. R. Shah.

The operative portion of the Judgment is extracted as under :-

*"61. Resultantly, we hold that decisions of Gurudwara Sahab v. Gram Panchayat Village Sirthala (supra) and decision relying on it in State of Uttarakhand v. Mandir Shri Lakshmi Siddh Maharaj (supra) and Dharampal (dead) through LRs v. Punjab Wakf Board (supra) cannot be said to be laying down the law correctly, thus they are hereby overruled. We hold that plea of*

*acquisition of title by adverse possession can be taken by plaintiff under Article 65 of the Limitation Act and there is no bar under the Limitation Act, 1963 to sue on aforesaid basis in case of infringement of any rights of a plaintiff.*

*62. Let the matters be placed for consideration on merits before the appropriate Bench."*

**(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER**

**(JAGDISH CHANDER)  
BRANCH OFFICER**

**(Signed reportable Judgment is placed on the file)**